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REGULAR MEETING

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman Richard Torpey

at 7:30 p.m. in the Town Council Chambers.
PRESENT:  Chairman Richard Torpey; James McElroy; Timothy Siggia
        Alternate Eddie Camejo; Alternate Carol Noel, Alternate Carl Smith.

        Also Present: Gary Zalucki, Assistant Zoning Official.
ABSENT:      David Repoli , Richard DeCrescenzo, Carl Smith.
I.
Chairman – Call to Order
Chairman Torpey began the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance and a reminder to the audience 
of the Fire Exits.
Chairman Torpey appointed Alternate Eddie Camejo and Alternate Carol Noel as voting members 

in the absence of Commissioners for the hearings before the Board.

II.
HEARING OF ITEMS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD; CALL OF ITEMS.
1. A.J. Sawka, 101 Brookside Lane, Requests a variance from Sections 403.1 Permitted Accessory 

Uses and Section 205 Nonconforming Uses, to permit the outdoor storage of construction material 

(gravel, sand, stone, loam, process, etc.) for use and sale. (Zone B-3)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
[Tabled from the August 28, 2014 meeting] 
2. Stephan Berube, 624 Hills Street, Requests a variance from Section 214.2(a) & (e) Accessory 

Structures, for an addition to an existing garage with a total square footage of 1044 sq. ft. requiring

 a variance of 544 sq. ft. (Zone R-2) 
3. Michael Welton, agent for DIFANO, LLC, 30 Olde Roberts Street, Requests a variance from 

Section 303.2 Special Permit Uses, to permit a catering hall with alcohol.(Zone R-3)
4. Abraham Davis, agent for Curleta Branford, 68 Cummings Street, Requests a variance from 

Section 211.1(a) Corner Lots, to permit an addition requiring a 5.2 ft. side yard variance. (Zone R-3)
III:
HEARINGS DISCUSSION AND BOARD DECISIONS:    
1.  A.J. Sawka, 101 Brookside Lane, Requests a variance from Sections 403.1 Permitted Accessory
    Uses and Section 205 Nonconforming Uses, to permit the outdoor storage of construction material 
    (gravel, sand, stone, loam, process, etc.) for use and sale. (Zone B-3) 

     [Tabled from the August 28, 2014 meeting]      
     This application is continued until the October 30, 2014 meeting.  Chairman Torpey stated that 

     an Intervener Application has been submitted.  The Intervener applicant is concerned with the
     impact on the environment (polluting the ground, inland/wetland concerns and the Hockanum River)

     depending on what materials will be stored on the land.  Commissioners understand a brochure is 
     available stating types of materials that will be stored. Commissioners requested a copy of the 
     brochure.

     Further, Chairman Torpey stated the Commissioners should have questions ready for the applicant 

      in October.  The applicant has retained an attorney.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
2.  Stephan Berube, 624 Hills Street, Requests a variance from Section 214.2(a) & (e) Accessory 

Structures, for an addition to an existing garage with a total square footage of 1044 sq. ft. requiring

 a variance of 544 sq. ft. (Zone R-2) 
      Motion by James McElroy, seconded by Timothy Siggia to continue the hearing until the  

      October  30, 2014 meeting so the applicant can produce permits and records of work done 

      on the property.


James McElroy stated that the permits may make a difference in the voting next month.



Approved to continue 5:0

3.   Michael Welton, agent for DIFANO, LLC, 30 Olde Roberts Street, Requests a variance from 

Section 303.2 Special Permit Uses, to permit a catering hall with alcohol.(Zone R-3)

Chairman Torpey recused himself from this hearing due to a conflict.  Four Board members are now 

 available for voting.  The four Commissioners must have a unanimous vote for the application. If the  application is denied the applicant can not go to a higher court stating there were only four Commissioners voting.  Chairman Torpey stated that the applicant can postpone the hearing 
until the full  Board is available for voting.

The applicant requested a postponement until the October 30, 2014 meeting.

4.  Abraham Davis, agent for Curleta Branford, 68 Cummings Street, Requests a variance from 

Section 211.1(a) Corner Lots, to permit an addition requiring a 5.2 ft. side yard variance. (Zone R-3)
Timothy Siggia made a motion to grant the variance as presented and this request would 

not impact the neighborhood.  Seconded by Carol Noel.
Carol Noel concurred with Timothy Siggia stating this will not hinder the neighborhood.

Eddie Camejo thanked the applicant for coming forward and staying in East Hartford.


Approved 5:0


Reason #1A literal enforcement of the zoning regulations would result in exceptional difficulty 


and unusual hardship to the applicant.
IV.
OLD BUSINESS




None.

V.
NEW BUSINESS




None.


VI.
Miscellaneous





VII.
APPROVAL OF ZBA MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING – August 28, 2014
Carol Noel  made a motion to approve the minutes of August 28, 2014 distributed. 
Seconded by James McElroy .  Approved. 
VIII.
PAYMENT OF BILLS – September 24, 2014

ZBA Clerk –





$100

 Carol Noel made a motion to pay the clerk.  Seconded by Eddie Camejo.  
Approved.
IX.
ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business a motion was made by Carol Noel  to adjourn the meeting at  

8:26 p.m.  Seconded by Eddie Camejo.  Approved.
The next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled on Thursday, 
October 30, 2014.
Respectfully submitted,
Theresa Godreau
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